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Suger Policy

*210. SHRl CHITTA BASU :
SHRI AMAR ROYPRA-
DHAN:

Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have finally formulated the sugar policy for the current year; and

(b) if so, details of the policy ?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONS-
TRUC'I ION AND IRRIGATION
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES (RAO
BIRENDRA SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The main features of the sugar policy formulated for the sugar year 1981-82 are:

(i) continuance of partial control on sugar and the dual pricing mechanism, with the ratio of levy to free-sale sugar remaining at 65: 35;

(ii) fixation of ex-factory prices of levy sugar for the 1981-82 season for 16 geographical zonos as in 1980.81, on the basis of the statutory minimum price of sugarcane and using the cost schedules and other parameters recommendod by the High. Level Committoc in October. 1980;

(iii) continuance of the benefit of a big her ex-factory levy price for weaker units;

(iv) collection of a Development Cess at the rate of Rs. Spor quintal of sugar from the industry to create a. Development Fund mainly for giving assistance for rehabilitation and modernisation of sick units;

(v) Increase in the retail consumer price of Jevy sugar from Rs.
3.50 to Rs. 3.65 per kg. w. e. f.
15th November, 1981;

(vi) decision, in principle, to create a buffer stock of sugar ; and

(vii) grant of a rebate in Excise Duty for earJy crushing of cane by sugar mills.

SHRI CHn '}A BASU : I think you will agree that the price policy regarding sugar cane is an integral part or should be an integral part of the sugar policy of the Government.
Unfortunate1y, you will find in the reply that nothing has been mentioned about the price policy of cane in the formulation of the sugar policy of the Government.

My question is : in view of the fact that the price fixed by the APC and by several State Governments in regard to sugar cane are not adequate to meet the cost of production of sugar cane, would the Hon.
Minister assure the House that he wou Id revise the price of sugar cane in order to ensure a remunerative price for the cane-growers for which they have been agitating for a long period of timo in different parts c1f the sugar .. cane growing States ? ·

RAO BIRENDRA SJ.NOH : We are advising the States already as was done last year by the Prime Minister that the State Governments should onsure that · remunerative prices are paid to the farmers for iugar cane by the factories and you know that very high prices wen· paid during the last sugar season~. This year a.iso we want the farmer should get adequate prices. The cane price fixed by the Government for tlie purpose of determining the price of Jevy sugar that the received from the factory· is Rs. 13/- and that has no relation to what the factories p"a}
to the sugarcane growers.

SHRI CHITTA BASU : Sir, in the sugar policy, the ratio between the levy and free-sale sugar has remained the same as in the earlier years. But, the experience of all of us is that the open market price of sugar has been continuously rising in the past several months. In view of this, does the Government consider it desirable to increase the quota of Jevy sugar so that the public distri·
bu tion system can be further strengthened and the consumers of our ~ountry can also be assured of the Sllpply of sugar at Government's price.

RAO -BIRENDRA SINGH : Sir,
I do not agree with th-! Hon. Member when he says that during the past several months, the price of sugar has been rising. In fact, it has been coming down. Perhaps, the Hon.
Member may not be getting it from the market.

SHRI CHITTA BASU : I do not know.

RAO BlRENDRA SINGH : That is because you do not have to purchase from the open market. The supply of sugar is enough through
~he public distribution system. This is. a matter of opinion. (Interruptions)
Sir, the ratio between. free sale sugar allowed to the factories and the levy sugar has been based on sound calculations and we afford the: factories a chance to recover enough money by way of free-sale in the market from their thirty five per cent quota so that they are in a position to pay the farmer's better. Sixty five per cent of the portion is taken as levy sugar and if it is increased, the market price of sugar is bound to go up. That is why, we think that there i · no need for the present to change this ratio.
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RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: The price of sugar cane is not the only factor for increasing fhe price of levy sugar which is distributed · through public distribution system. 1 he conversion charges have increased.
They have been taken into account.

• Factory levy price now has been fixed on account of these factories at 289 .56 as against 284. 56 last year.
Tbe duty has also increased somewhat. It was 37.75 last year on levy sugar and this year it is calculated at
38.41. Then there is development ccss of Rs. S 00 per quintal which has to be charged to creat a fund to help the sick mills.

SHRI N. K. SHEJWALKAR:
Sir, I have not been able to foUow.
Does the Hon. Minister mean to say that for levy sugar they collect different cane ? If so, how can it be distinguished ?

MR. SPEAKER : That is not the point.
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MR. SPEAKER : The price is actually paid by the State Government.
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI MOHAMMED
USMAN ARIF) : (a) No Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise .
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